The financial statements does not take into consideration interpretations and amendments to Standards, pending approval
by the European Union or approved by the European Union but came into force or shall come into force after the balance
sheet date (Note 5.3 and Note 5.4). In the Group’s opinion, amendments to Standards and interpretations will not have a
material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Comparability of financial data
In the consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2020, the Group changed the presentation of
selected items in the profit and loss account. The item ‘Net other operating income and expenses’ has been presented in two
separate lines, i.e. as ‘Other operating income’ and ‘Other operating expenses’.

The above-mentioned changes made it necessary to transform the comparable data for the nine-months period ended
on 30 September 2020, but they did not affect the level of the presented financial result.

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated income statement is presented in the table below:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
DATA FOR III QUARTER 2020

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR III QUARTER 2020
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Net other operating income and expenses (5 990) 5 990 -

Other operating income - 16 436 16 436

Other operating expenses - (22 426) (22 426)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
DATA FOR 3 QUARTERS 2020

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR 3 QUARTERS 2020
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Net other operating income and expenses (14 656) 14 656 -

Other operating income - 52 118 52 118

Other operating expenses - (66 774) (66 774)

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the income statement of the Bank is presented in the table below:

INCOME STATEMENT OF THE BANK
DATA FOR III QUARTER 2020

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR III QUARTER 2020
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Net other operating income and expenses (3 862) 3 862 -

Other operating income - 17 292 17 292

Other operating expenses - (21 154) (21 154)

 25

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2021
(in PLN thousand)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2021.

INCOME STATEMENT OF THE BANK
DATA FOR 3 QUARTERS 2020

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR 3 QUARTERS 2020
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Net other operating income and expenses (11 858) 11 858 -

Other operating income - 49 717 49 717

Other operating expenses - (61 575) (61 575)

In the financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2020 the Group changed presentation of selected items of
the consolidated statement of cash flows:
 cash flows from operating activities determined using the indirect method have been presented as ‘Gross profit’ and

adjustments (previously ‘Net profit’ and adjustments), therefore the item ‘Income tax’ has been rejected from the item
‘Total adjustments’,

 position ‘Net Profit attributable to non-controlling interests’ was presented in line ‘Change in other assets’,

 position ‘Change only in receivables from financial leases’ was presented in line ‘Change in loans and advances from
customers (in this receivables from financial leases).

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated cash flow statement is presented in the table below:

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
DATA FOR III QUARTER 2020

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR III QUARTER 2020
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Profit before income tax - 528 189 528 189

Net profit for the period 370 851 (370 851) -

Income tax 157 089 (157 089) -

Change in other assets 369 571 (249) 369 322

Change in receivables from finance leases (102 317) 102 317 -

Change in loans and advances to customers (in this
receivables from financial leases) 1 158 810 (102 317) 1 056 493

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
DATA FOR 3 QUARTERS 2020

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR 3 QUARTERS 2020
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Profit before income tax - 1 369 571 1 369 571

Net profit for the period 916 900 (916 900) -

Income tax 451 564 (451 564) -

Change in other assets 488 075 (1 107) 486 968

Change in receivables from finance leases (560 976) 560 976 -

Change in loans and advances to customers (in this
receivables from financial leases) (932 815) (560 976) (1 493 791)

In the financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2020 the Bank changed presentation of selected items of the
separate statement of cash flows:
 cash flows from operating activities determined using the indirect method have been presented as ‘Gross profit’ and

adjustments (previously ‘Net profit’ and adjustments), therefore the item ‘Income tax’ has been rejected from the item
‘Total adjustments’.

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the cash flow statement of the Bank is presented in the table below:

 CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE BANK
DATA FOR III QUARTER 2020

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR III QUARTER 2020
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Profit before income tax - 472 610 472 610

Net profit for the period 326 118 (326 118) -

Income tax 146 492 (146 492) -

CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE BANK
DATA FOR 3 QUARTERS 2020

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR 3 QUARTERS 2020
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Profit before income tax - 1 349 443 1 349 443

Net profit for the period 931 840 (931 840) -

Income tax 417 603 (417 603) -

 26

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2021
(in PLN thousand)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2021.

5.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards that have
been approved and published by the European Union and are effective on or after
1 January 2021

STANDARD /
INTERPRETATION

DESCRIPTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT

IFRS 4 (amendment)
‘Insurance contracts’

The main amendments include:
 deferral of the date of initial application of IFRS 17 by two years to annual

[…]

In the period from 1 January to 30 September 2021 the following transfers of financial instruments between the levels of the
fair value hierarchy were made:

 from Level 3 to Level 2: corporate and municipal bonds which were valued based on information on the prices of
comparable financial instruments, corporate and municipal bonds with immaterial impact of the estimated credit
parameters on the valuation and equity derivative instruments for which the estimated correlation did not significantly
affect the valuation,

 from Level 2 to Level 3: municipal and corporate bonds, for which impact of estimated credit parameters was material
and equity market derivatives for which the estimated volatility materially affected the valuation.

The impact of estimated parameters on measurement of financial instruments for which the Group applies fair value
valuation according to Level 3 as at 30 September 2021 is as follows:

FINANCIAL ASSET/LIABILITY
FAIR VALUE

 AS AT
30.09.2021

VALUATION
TECHNIQUE

UNOBSERVABLE
FACTOR

ALTERNATIVE
FACTOR RANGE

(WEIGHTED
AVERAGE)

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 30.09.2021

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Corporate and municipal debt
securities

7 999 077 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 0.34%-1.24% 231 916 (244 563)

Sovereign securities 36 188 Discounted cash flow
Spread to benchmark

bond 0.07%-0.69% 2 122 (2 122)

Derivatives 4 824 Black Scholes model Volatility 2.9-4.3 1 233 (1 073)

Loans and advances measured
at fair value through profit or loss 172 434 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 0.33%-1.26% 3 733 (3 637)

Loans and advances measured at
fair value through other
comprehensive income

264 459 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 3.23%-4.16% 2 643 (2 605)

FINANCIAL ASSET
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 30.09.2021
PARAMETR SCENARIO

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 30.09.2021

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Equity instruments mandatorily measured at fair
value through profit or loss 173 402 Discount rate +10% / -10% 9 614 (19 263)

Equity instrument in entity providing credit
information designated for measurement at fair
value through other comprehensive income

346 516 Discount rate +1% / -1% 66 953 (48 310)

 55

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2021
(in PLN thousand)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2021

The impact of estimated parameters on measurement of financial instruments for which the Group applies fair value
valuation according to Level 3 as at 31 December 2020 is as follows:

Financial instruments that are not measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position
of the Group

There have been no significant changes in the measurement process of the financial instruments which are not presented at
fair value in the financial statements in relation to the one described in the Consolidated Financial Statements of Bank Pekao
S.A. Group for the year ended on 31 December 2020.

Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value in the financial statement in breakdown by fair value hierarchy levels

FINANCIAL ASSET/LIABILITY
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 31.12.2020
VALUATION
TECHNIQUE

UNOBSERVABLE
FACTOR

ALTERNATIVE
FACTOR RANGE

(WEIGHTED
AVERAGE)

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 31.12.2020

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Corporate and municipal debt
securities 10 228 287 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 0.21%-1.03% 130 290 (140 244)

Sovereign securities 28 116 Discounted cash flow
Spread to benchmark

bond 0.04%-0.71% 1 878 (1 878)

Derivatives 1 712 Black Scholes model Correlation 0-1 17 (1 099)

Loans and advances measured at
fair value through profit or loss 187 001 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 0.30%-1.19% 3 735 (3 641)

Loans and advances measured at
fair value through other
comprehensive income

1 475 055 Discounted cash flow Credit spread 2.30%-3.20% 18 068 (17 799)

FINANCIAL ASSET
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 31.12.2020
PARAMETR SCENARIO

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 31.12.2020

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Equity instruments mandatorily measured at fair
value through profit or loss 160 486

Conversion
discount

+10% / -10% 8 911 (17 831)

Equity instrument in entity providing credit
information designated for measurement at fair
value through other comprehensive income

239 617 Discount rate +1% / -1% 47 508 (33 966)

30.09.2021
CARRYING

AMOUNT
FAIR VALUE

OF WHICH:

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3

Assets

Cash and due from Central Bank 7 346 093 7 346 327 3 941 145 3 405 182 -

Loans and advance to banks 5 116 953 5 109 441 - 3 542 173 1 567 268

Loans and advances to customers measured
at amortised cost 156 373 828 156 182 387 - 1 832 766 154 349 621

Debt securities measured at amortised cost 36 710 914 37 200 140 22 090 596 7 013 020 8 096 524

Other assets 1 095 996 1 095 996 - - 1 095 996

Total Assets 206 643 784 206 934 291 26 031 741 15 793 141 165 109 409

Liabilities

Amounts due to Central Bank - - - - -

Amounts due to other banks 7 528 621 7 520 505 - 924 042 6 596 463

Amounts due to customers 196 193 674 195 872 767 - - 195 872 767

Debt securities issued 5 900 194 5 907 538 - 5 907 538 -

Subordinated liabilities 2 770 538 2 771 513 - 2 771 513 -

Other liabilities 3 420 729 3 420 729 - - 3 420 729

Total Liabilities 215 813 756 215 493 052 - 9 603 093 205 889 959

 56

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 9 months
ended on 30 September 2021
(in PLN thousand)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the third quarter of 2021

Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value in the financial statement in breakdown by fair value hierarchy levels

8. Operating segments

Data reported in the section stem from the application of the management model (‘Model’) in which the main criterion for
segmentation is the classification of customers based on their profile and service model.

Reporting and monitoring of results, for managerial purposes, include all components of the income statement up to the